MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Seeretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of Juno 28, 1820,
Yebruary 26, 1840, and Mareh 16, 1842,

AUGUSTA:
STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO TIUE STATE.
' 1862, ‘



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.




KNOX AND LINCOLN.—EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT, 179

Chapter 193. Crap. 195..

An act to require the treasurer of the county of Knox to pay certain money to the
treasurer of the connty of Lincoln.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis-
lature assembled, as follows :

Seor. 1, The county treasaver of the county of Knox, shall on g, 4x county,
demand, pay to the treasurer of the county of Linceln, the amount };;;5;};‘?;}3
of money due to the said county of Lincoln under the provisions of 1o ntgmmy
the acts incorporating the county of Knox, chapters one hundred treaswer
and forty-six and one hundred and eighty-one of the public acts of
eighteen hundred and sixty.

Seer. 2. This dct shall take effect when approved by the gov-
ernor.

[Approved March 19, 1862.]

Chapler 196,
An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representalives in Legis-
lature assembled, as follows :

Seer. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves of 4y, piia-
the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, *ons:
and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government
for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropri-
ated out of any moneys in the treasury; and the governor, with
advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any
time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant
upon the treasury for the same:

School fund number twenty-nine, fifteen thousand dol-

lars, 15,000 00
Interest on land reserved for public uses, one thou- ‘
gand dollars, 1,000 00
East Maine conference seminary, five hundred dol-

lars, 500 00
‘Westhrook seminary, two hundred dollars, 200 00
Presque Isle academy, two hundred dollars, 200 00

Expenses of superintendent of common schoolg, in-

cluding deficiency for eighteen hundred and sixty-

one, three hundred forty-two dollars and fifty cents, 342 50
Reform school, deficiency for eighteen hundred and

sixty-one, twenty-seven hundred and fifty dollars, 2,750 00
Reform school, nine thousand five hundred dollars, 9,600 00
Charles A, Lambard, thirty dollars, 30 00



180

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

~CrAr, 196, Geo, S. Rannay, ninety-two dollars and fifty cents,

Repair of roads in Indian township, three hundred
dollars,

Township maps of Maine, one hundred twenty-five
dollars,

Insane hospital, twenty-six hundred thirty-five dollars
thirty-two cents,

State prison for the purchase of manufacturing stock,
four thousand dollars,

Subordinate officers state prison, five thousand three
hundred and fifty dollars,

Furniture and ‘rvepairs of public buildings, eighteen
hundred dollars,

Postage, one thousand dollars,

Resolve for purchase of ammunition, five hundred dol-
larg,

Board of state prisoners in county jails, five hundred
dollars,

Fuel and lights, five hundred dollars,

Scientific survey, three thousand dollars,

E. K. Smart, thirty dollars,

N. F. Blunt, twenty dollars,

Daniel T. Pike, three hundred forty-two dollars,

Stevens & Sayward, three hundred forty-two dollars,

Arthur Burden, forty-eight dollars and forty cents,

Thomas P. Cleaves, fifteen dollars,

Elizabeth Brown, seventy-six dollars and fiffy cents,

Charles H. Granger, one hundred dollars,

Indexes, one hundred and fifty dollars,

W. W. Virgin, seventy-five dollars,

Military purposes, fifteen hundred dollars,

Allotment of Maine volunteers, to be paid out of

money received under the allotment act, fifteen
hundred thousand dollars,

Town of Blanchard, one hundred and twenty dollars,

Jd. W. C. Moore, ten dollars,

Joel Bowler, fifteen dollars,

James S. Hall, thirty-five dollars,

Joel Phinney, twelve dollars,

Josiah True, thirty dollavs,

~ Bamuel V. Walker, twelve dollars,

John Plummer, eighteen dollars,

C. W. Lowell, twenty-seven dollars,
Joel Bean, five dollars,

David Nash, twenty dollars,

Amog Ward, ten dollars,

300

125
2,635
4,000
5,350

1,800
1,000

500

500
500
3,000
30
20
342
342
48

15

76
100
150
75
1,500

1,500,000

120
10
15
35
12
30
12
18
217

5
20
10

50

00

00

32

00

00

00
00

00

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
40
00
50
00
00
00
00

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00



EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

Rendal Whidden, fifty dollars,

Committee to visit state prison, one hundred dollars,

Insane state paupers, fifteen thousand dollars,

Pay roll of council, four thousand dollars,

Pay roll of senate, seven thousand three hundred dol-
lars,

Pay roll of house of representatives, twenty-eight
thousand dollars,

Constant A. McLaunghlin, seventy-five dollars,

Digest of resolves, one hundred dollars,

Printing, sixteen thousand dollars,

Binding and stitching, thirty-five hundred dollars,

State agricultural society, six hundred dollars,

Penobscot Indians, (by resolve,) sixteen hundred
thirty-nine dollars sixty-five cents,

Penobscot Indians, (by resolve, for deficiency of
agent,) seven hundred ninety-three dollars thirty
six cents,

Pagsamaquoddy Indians, three thousand twenty-four
dollars fifty-four cents,

Bion Bradbury, forty dollars,

P. F. Sanborn, eighteen dollars,

Committee to visit state reform school, one hundred
dollars,

Bank commissioners, twelve hundred dollars,

Interest on Madawaska terrvitory fund, three hundred
dollars,

Board of agriculture, ten hundred seventy-five dollars
sixty cents,

Additional roll of accounts, number three, three thou-
sand fifty-nine dollars thirty-five cents,

Resolve in favor of state treasurer, one hundred six
dollars,

Clerks in treasurer’s office, twenty-five hundred dol-
lars,

Clerks in adjutant general’s office, two thousand dol-
lars,

Clerks in secretary’s office, forty-five hundred dollars,

Charles Fogler, five dollars,

C. T. Thurlow, five dollars,

Pay voll of house of vepresentatives, four hundred
and twenty dollars,

Amounting in the whole to sixteen hundred forty-
seven thousand eight hundred and forty-nine dol-
lars seventy-two cents,

50
100
15,000
4,000

7,300
28,000
"5

100
16,000
3,500
600

1,639

100
1,200

300

1,647,849

181
00 Cuae, 1986,
o0
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

65

36
54
00
00

00
00

00
60
35
00
00

00

00

00
00

00

72



182
E}EP. 197.

State tax,
413,074 41,

STATE TAX.
Sucr. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the gov-

ernotr.,
[Approved March 19, 1862.]

Chapter 197.
An act for the assessment of a state tax for the year one thousand eight hundred and

sixty-two, amounting to four hundred thirteen thousand seventy-four dollars forty-
one cents.

Be it enacted by the S8enate and House of Eepresentatives in Legis-
lature assembled, as follows:

Secrioy 1. That each city, town,. plantation, or other place
hereinafter named, within this state, shall be assessed and pay the
several sums with which they respectively stand charged.

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN.

Auburn, Two thousand three hundred sixteen dollars sixty eight
cents, 2,316 68
Danville, Seven hundred fifty five dollars eighty six cents, 7585 86
Durham, One thousand one hundred fifty two dollars fifty six ots,, | 1,152 56
Tast Livermore, (Seven hundred fifty six dollars eighty four cents, 756 84
Greone, Eight hundred forty nine dollars three conts, 849 03
Lewiston, Six thousand seventy eight dollars ten cents, 6,078 10
Lishon, One thousand thirteen dollars fifiy nine cents, 1,013 59
Leeds, Hight hundred thirty five dollars eighty nine cents, $35 89
Livormore, One thousand eighty dollars fifty cents, 1,080 50
Minot, One thousand three hundred seventy dollars forty eight
cents, 1,370 48
Poland, One thousand throe hundred dollars two cents, ’ 1,300 02
Turner, Ono thousand eight hundred sevonty seven dollurs sixty
fwo cents, 1,877 62
Wales, Four hundred seventy three dollars sixteen cents, 473 16
Webster, Seven hundred eighty two dollars furty one cents, 782 41
Twenty thousand six hundred forty two dollars seventy
four cents, 20,642 T4

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK.

Amity, Seventy two dollars soventy four cents, 72 74
Ashland, One hundred seventy three dollars thirty
six ocents, 173 36
Bridgewnter, One hundred oloven dollars eighty seven
cents, 111 87
Fort Fairfield, One hundred ninety one dollars sixty one,
eents, 191 61
Hodgdon, Two hundred ninety eight dollars nineteen
) cents, 298 19
Houlton, Six hundred three dollars sixty cents, €03 60
Linneus, One hundred ninety five dollars seventcen
cents, 195 17
Littleton, One hundred thirty five dollars ninety one,
: cents, 135 91
Lyndon, Sixty six dollars twenty three ecnts, 66 23
Masardis, Forty nine dollars eighty four cents, 49 84
Maysville, One hundred forty six dollars three cents, 146 03
Monticello, One hundred thirty six dollara eighty eight|
cents, 136 88
New Limerick, Sixty seven dollars twenty five eents, CT 25
Orient, Forty four dollars sixty four cents, 44 64




